

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

LISA GUFFEY & CHRISTINE SMITH,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JAMES C. DUFF, in his official capacity,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:18-cv-01271-CRC

**PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 A. Facts 2

 B. Procedural History 8

APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS 10

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The Identified Restrictions Violate Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights 12

 A. The Government Must Carry A High Burden To Justify *Ex Ante* Restrictions On Government Employees’ Speech 12

 B. This Court’s Preliminary Injunction Ruling Correctly Diagnosed The Gravity Of The Identified Restrictions’ Threat To Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights 15

 C. This Court’s Preliminary Injunction Ruling Correctly Concluded That Seven Of The Identified Restrictions Could Not Survive The *NTEU* Balancing Test 16

 D. The Government’s Latest Round Of Speculation Does Not Undermine The Court’s Prior Conclusion Regarding The Seven Enjoined Restrictions 21

 1. The government’s evidence affirmatively shows that the Identified Restrictions are unnecessary 22

 2. The government has provided no evidence that Plaintiffs’ First Amendment-protected participation in the democratic process harms interbranch relations or judges’ trust in the AO 23

 3. The government relies on inadmissible evidence, implausible hypotheticals, attenuated chains of causation, and the misguided assumption that AO employees are presumed not to have any partisan views 25

 4. The government has made no effort to tailor the Identified Restrictions to realistic harms 34

 E. The Two Identified Restrictions This Court Has Not Enjoined Also Violate Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Rights 39

 F. Plaintiffs Prevail Based On Their First Amendment Claim Alone 41

II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm In The Absence Of Relief42

III. The Balance Of Equities And The Public Interest Favor Granting Relief43

IV. The Permanent Injunction Should Cover All Non-Designated AO Employees44

CONCLUSION45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdah v. Bush, 2005 WL 711814 (D.D.C. Mar. 29, 2005)43

ACLU v. Mineta, 319 F. Supp. 2d 69 (D.D.C. 2004)10

Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. WMATA, 898 F. Supp. 2d 73 (D.D.C. 2012)42

Am. Postal Workers Union v. U.S. Postal Serv., 764 F.2d 858 (D.C. Cir. 1985)33

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell, 480 U.S. 531 (1987)10

Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ., 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003)42

Castle v. Colonial Sch. Dist., 933 F. Supp. 458 (E.D. Pa. 1996) 20

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)13, 16

Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker, 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)43

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976)42

Eu v. S.F. Cty. Dem. Cent. Comm., 489 U.S. 214 (1989)15

Goodman v. City of Kansas City, 906 F. Supp. 537 (W.D. Mo. 1995)21

**Guffey v. Duff*, 330 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2018) *passim*

Hobbs v. Thompson, 448 F.2d 456 (5th Cir. 1971)20

Initiative & Referendum Inst. v. U.S. Postal Serv., 417 F.3d 1299 (D.C. Cir. 2005)44

**Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Employees*, 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 12, 13, 14, 15

Jurgensen v. Fairfax County, 745 F.2d 868 (4th Cir. 1984)38

Lamprecht v. FCC, 958 F.2d 382 (D.C. Cir. 1992)43

Lodge No. 5, Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Phila., 763 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2014)18, 35

**Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.*

McCutcheon v. FEC, 572 U.S. 185 (2014)13, 15, 35

Mills v. District of Columbia, 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009)42

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)42

Pickering v. Bd. of Educ., 391 U.S. 563 (1968)12

Repub. Party of Minn. v. White, 536 U.S. 765 (2002)15

R.I.L-R v. Johnson, 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015)43

Roth v. United States, 354 U.S. 476 (1957)42

**Sanjour v. EPA*, 56 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1995)16, 18, 35, 44

Simms v. District of Columbia, 872 F. Supp. 2d 90 (D.D.C. 2012)43

Student Press Law Ctr. v. Alexander, 778 F. Supp. 1227 (D.D.C. 1991)42

Tashjian v. Repub. Party of Conn., 479 U.S. 208 (1986)16

United Public Workers v. Mitchell, 330 U.S. 75 (1947)37, 38

United States v. Hampton, 718 F.3d 978 (D.C. Cir. 2013)27

**United States v. Nat’l Treasury Employees Union*, 513 U.S. 454 (1995) *passim*

U.S. Civil Serv. Comm’n v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers, 413 U.S. 548 (1973)13, 29

Wagner v. FEC, 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015)36

Weaver v. U.S. Information Agency, 87 F.3d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1996)38

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7 (2008)10

Williams v. Rhodes, 393 U.S. 23 (1968)15

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar, 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)32

**Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.*

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(2)43
 5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(3)43
 5 U.S.C. § 7323(a)28
 5 U.S.C. § 7323(b)28
 5 U.S.C. § 7323(b)(2)(A)41
 5 U.S.C. § 7324(a)28

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5610
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(4)26
 Fed. R. Evid. 70126
 5 C.F.R. § 734.20228
 5 C.F.R. § 734.20328
 5 C.F.R. § 734.20428
 5 C.F.R. § 734.20528
 5 C.F.R. § 734.20628
 5 C.F.R. § 734.20828
 5 C.F.R. § 734.40128
 5 C.F.R. § 734.40228
 5 C.F.R. § 734.40428
 5 C.F.R. § 734.41028
 5 C.F.R. § 734.41228

**Authorities on which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.*

Secondary Sources

Carpool Vote, *Frequently Asked Questions*, at <https://carpoolvote.com/faq/> (last visited July 24, 2019)40

Charles G. Geyh, *Judicial Independence, Judicial Accountability, and the Role of Constitutional Norms in Congressional Regulation of the Courts*, 78 Ind. L.J. 153 (2003)24

Cong. Res. Serv., “Hatch Act” and Other Restrictions in Federal Law on Political Activities of Government Employees (Oct. 23, 1998), at https://www.everycrsreport.com/files/19981023_98-885_f821fd976a43bb778ebada0007e54fe45dd470fe.pdf40

Cynthia Brown & Jack Maskell, Cong. Res. Serv., *Hatch Act Restrictions on Federal Employees’ Political Activities in the Digital Age* (Apr. 13, 2016), at <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R44469.pdf>14
